the acquiring mortgage  financing on acquired properties. These costs were amortized on a

straight  line basis over the term of the related mortgage.   Under IFRS, the transaction costs

for which  this  treatment  is allowed  is narrower, such  that some of  the previously deferred

costs were no longer eligible for deferral.  Additionally, the amortization of the costs can only

be  calculated  using  the  effective  interest method.   Because  of  the  changes  in  accounting

policies, and the immaterial amount of costs eligible for deferral under IFRS, the Corporation

has removed all deferred transaction costs retrospectively.

StorageVault Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Note 17 ‐ Continued

Statement of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2010

Canadian

GAAP PP&E Def. Chgs. IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash and short term deposits 311,885$   311,885$

Accounts receivable 155,582   155,582

Inventory 3,986   3,986

Deposits 109,468   109,468

Other current assets 64,934   64,934

645,855$   ‐$   ‐$   645,855$

Property, plant and equipment 9,846,270   29,934   9,876,204

Intangible assets  122,667   122,667

Goodwill  1,448,607   1,448,607

12,063,399$  29,934$   ‐$   12,093,333$

Liabilities and Shareholdersʹ Equity

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 332,698$   332,698$

Unearned revenue 29,067   29,067

Current portion of finance lease obligations 40,164   40,164

Current portion of long term debt  292,932   292,932

694,861   ‐   ‐   694,861

Finance lease obligations  27,139   27,139

Long term debt 5,487,775   57,645   5,545,420

6,209,775   ‐   57,645   6,267,420

Shareholdersʹ Equity

Share capital  6,513,186   6,513,186

Preferred shares  ‐   ‐

Contributed surplus  470,208   470,208

Deficit (1,129,770)   29,934   (57,645)   (1,157,481)

5,853,624   29,934   (57,645)   5,825,913

12,063,399$  29,934$   ‐$   12,093,333$

IFRS Adjustments

StorageVault Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Note 17 ‐ Continued

Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP PP&E Def. Chgs. IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash and short term deposits 1,259,495$   1,259,495$

Accounts receivable 144,077   144,077

Inventory 10,686   10,686

Deposits 109,707   109,707

Other current assets 65,066   65,066

1,589,031$   ‐$   ‐$   1,589,031$

Property, plant and equipment 15,151,168   53,154   15,204,322

Intangible assets  33,334   33,334

Goodwill  1,448,607   1,448,607

18,222,140$  53,154$   ‐$   18,275,294$

Liabilities and Shareholdersʹ Equity

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 131,846$   131,846$

Unearned revenue 54,950   54,950

Current portion of finance lease obligations 19,674   19,674

Current portion of long term debt  388,868   388,868

595,338   ‐   ‐   595,338

Finance lease obligations  7,473   7,473

Long term debt 8,222,556   53,331   8,275,887

Preferred Shares 2,677,440   2,677,440

11,502,807   ‐   53,331   11,556,138

Shareholdersʹ Equity

Share capital  6,513,186   6,513,186

Preferred shares  1,332,477   1,332,477

Contributed surplus  470,208   470,208

Deficit (1,596,538)   53,154   (53,331)   (1,596,715)

6,719,333   53,154   (53,331)   6,719,156

18,222,140$  53,154$   ‐$   18,275,294$

IFRS Adjustments

StorageVault Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Note 17 ‐ Continued

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP PP&E Def. Chgs. IFRS

Common Share Capital

Balance, beginning of the period 6,513,186$   6,513,186$

Common shares issued under Option Plans ‐   ‐

Share based compensation ‐   ‐

Common shares purchased ‐   ‐

Balance, end of the period 6,513,186$   ‐$   ‐$   6,513,186$

[…]

2,543,663   ‐   ‐   2,543,663

Expenses

Property operating costs 1,126,094   1,126,094

Selling, general and administrative 409,768   11,359   421,127

Stock based compensation ‐   ‐

Amortization 949,834   (23,220)   (15,673)   910,941

Interest  487,820   487,820

2,973,516   (23,220)   (4,314)   2,945,982

Loss before income taxes (429,853)   23,220   4,314   (402,319)

Deferred income tax recovery  ‐   ‐

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (429,853)$   23,220$   4,314$   (402,319)$

Basic and diluted net loss

per common share (0.013)$   (0.012)$

Weighted average number of

common shares outstanding 33,710,711   33,710,711

IFRS Adjustments

StorageVault Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Note 17 ‐ Continued

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP PP&E Def. Chgs. IFRS

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities:

Operating activities

Net Loss (429,853)$   23,220   4,314   (402,319)$

Adjustment for non‐cash items:

Amortization 949,834   (23,220)   (15,865)   910,749

Stock dividend classified as interest 27,610   27,610

547,591   ‐   (11,551)   536,040

Net change in non‐cash working capital balances

Accounts receivable 11,505   11,505

Inventory (6,700)   (6,700)

Deposits (239)   (239)

Other current assets (132)   (132)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (200,852)   (200,852)

Unearned revenue 25,883   25,883

377,056   ‐   (11,551)   365,505

Financing activities

Issuance of preferred shares, net of costs 3,963,850   3,963,850

Cash dividends paid ‐ equity component (18,458)   (18,458)

Advances from long term debt 3,145,000   3,145,000

Repayment of long term debt (318,601)   (318,601)

Repayment of capital leases (40,156)   (40,156)

Deferred financing costs (11,551)   11,551   ‐

6,720,084   ‐   11,551   6,731,635

Investing activities

Acquisition of assets of B&B Mini Storage (2,367,500)   (2,367,500)

Acquisition of assets of Parksville Mini Storage (2,800,000)   (2,800,000)

Additions to income producing properties (982,030)   (982,030)

(6,149,530)   ‐   ‐   (6,149,530)

Increase in cash 947,610   947,610

Cash balance, beginning of year 311,885   311,885

Cash balance, end of year 1,259,495   1,259,495

Cash paid during the period for:

Interest 478,486   478,486